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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, December 11, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Presentation: Make Lake Lucille Bright Awards
B.2. Presentation: Water and Sewer Revenue Sufficiency Analsis
B.3. Presentation: Woody's BBQ for Veterans Day Meals
B.4. Presentations: Swearing-in Police Chaplain

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. December 11, 2023 Warrants (FY2022/2023 and FY 2023/2024)

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. November 27, 2023 City Commission Minutes

C.3. Request Approval of CPH, LLC.’s Work Order for Wastewater Treatment Plant
(WWTP) Improvements – Phase 1 Early Work Additional Services #1

C.4. Approval of Copier Lease

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-22 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's Boundary



for 5.0+/- acres of property, located at 2271 County Road 304. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval of Administrative Order 2023-02 for the Allen Lands Rural
Subdivision II.

H.2. Request Approval of LPA0481 Grant Agreement (COB #2023-22) between the
City of Bunnell and FDEP for the Bunnell Water Treatment Plant and Distribution
System Projects

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on December 4, 2023



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. B.2.

Document Date: 11/30/2023 Amount:  
Department: Finance Account #:  
Subject: Presentation: Water and Sewer Revenue Sufficiency Analsis
Agenda Section: Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

Summary/Highlights:

The City contracted with Raftelis to perform a FY23 Revenue Sufficiency Analysis for the City's
Water and Sewer Systems.

Background:

Raftelis evaluated both the Water and Sewer Systems separately.  A five-year forecast model and
comprehensive project-by-project funding approach for the Capital Improvement Program for each
system has been developed.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

Approved

City Manager Review/Recommendation:



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. B.4.

Document Date: 11/27/2023 Amount:  
Department: Police Account #:  
Subject: Presentations: Swearing-in Police Chaplain
Agenda Section: Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

Summary/Highlights:

Pastor Larry Hobbs from Flagler County Baptist Church in Bunnell to be sworn-in as Police
Chaplain.  Chaplain Hobbs will assist Bunnell police officers with difficult notifications whenever the
police are required to make a death notification or console a person affected by an unexpected
death of a loved one.  Further, he will ride-a-long with officers to better understand police
procedures and be a wellness resource to anyone who may desire informal counseling.

Background:

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant FY2022/2023 Warrant
Warrant FY 2023/2024 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08234 - FY 22/23 12.11.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Hauling of Biosolids - Sludge …Rayco Funding & Developme…08/23/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

69.56Microsoft LicenseSHI International Corp07/19/2023 401-0533-533.5230

69.55Microsoft LicenseSHI International Corp07/19/2023 404-0535-535.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 139.11

Grand Total: 1,714.11



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08234 - FY 22/23 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:53:00 PM Page 2 of 2

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

401 - WATER 69.56

404 - SEWER 1,644.55

Grand Total: 1,714.11

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

401-0533-533.5230 Software 69.56

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 1,575.00

404-0535-535.5230 Software 69.55

Grand Total: 1,714.11

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 1,714.11

Grand Total: 1,714.11
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

1,260.00Services through 10.31.23Alliant Engineering Inc12/16/2023 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 1,260.00

Vendor: Alton Ogden

85.76Reimbursement Bike Equipm…Alton Ogden11/27/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Alton Ogden Total: 85.76

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

637.52Tires, balance and mount 20…Boulevard Tire Center11/27/2023 001-0521-521.4620

412.55Tires,Aligment,Angle Unit 19…Boulevard Tire Center11/28/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 1,050.07

Vendor: Charter Communications

111.40200 Tolman St 11.26.23-12.2…Charter Communications11/21/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 111.40

Vendor: Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc.

30,000.00FF&E DesignCollage Design and Construct…11/08/2023 001-0519-519.3100

5,000.00FF&E InstallationCollage Design and Construct…11/08/2023 001-0519-519.3100

Vendor Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc. Total: 35,000.00

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,149.44Colonial Life November 2023Colonial Life & Accident Insu…11/09/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,149.44

Vendor: CPH, LLC

33,062.50Professional Services through…CPH, LLC10/27/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor CPH, LLC Total: 33,062.50

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

33.29BroomDG Hardware, Inc.11/16/2023 401-0533-533.5265

9.17Zip TiesDG Hardware, Inc.11/27/2023 401-0533-533.5205

9.17Zip TiesDG Hardware, Inc.11/27/2023 404-0535-535.5200

46.39Christmas Event Light HooksDG Hardware, Inc.11/28/2023 001-0511-511.5200

23.86Ratchet StrapsDG Hardware, Inc.11/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

23.86Ratchet StrapsDG Hardware, Inc.11/28/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 145.74

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

210.60SurchargeEnvironmental Land Services…11/16/2023 001-0541-541.5300

1,620.00SHELL TO REPAIR ALL SHELL …Environmental Land Services…11/16/2023 001-0541-541.5300

375.00Delivery FeeEnvironmental Land Services…11/16/2023 001-0541-541.5300

4,784.61Services from 11.17.23 - 11.2…Environmental Land Services…11/24/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 6,990.21

Vendor: Esquire Deposition Solutions, LLC

410.00Transcript for 10/23/23 Exec…Esquire Deposition Solutions,…11/16/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor Esquire Deposition Solutions, LLC Total: 410.00

Vendor: Flagler Broadcasting LLC

1,008.00Christmas in Bunnell radio A…Flagler Broadcasting LLC11/27/2023 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Flagler Broadcasting LLC           Total: 1,008.00

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00Services through November …Flagler Humane Society11/30/2023 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,134.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

441.60WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/16/2023 404-0535-535.5200

1,185.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/16/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,626.60



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:31:09 PM Page 2 of 6

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: HD Supply, Inc

2,533.47Hach HQ440d Multi-Input La…HD Supply, Inc11/16/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor HD Supply, Inc Total: 2,533.47

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.

101.23Veteran's Day Parade SuppliesHeritage Landscape Supply G…11/02/2023 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 101.23

Vendor: John Forrest Ware

60.00Safety Footware Reimburse…John Forrest Ware11/13/2023 401-0533-533.5220

59.99Safety Footware Reimburse…John Forrest Ware11/13/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor John Forrest Ware Total: 119.99

Vendor: Joseph Parsons

16.49Reimbursement Wall Paint B…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 001-0524-524.5200

16.49Reimbursement Wall Paint B…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 118-0524-524.5200

4.98Reimbursement Flat White P…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 001-0524-524.5200

4.98Reimbursement Flat White P…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 118-0524-524.5200

25.15Microfiber cloth, ext pole, dr…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 001-0524-524.5200

25.21Microfiber cloth, ext pole, dr…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 118-0524-524.5200

225.008 Cubical Desks, 100 Ceiling T…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 001-0524-524.5200

225.008 Cubical Desks, 100 Ceiling T…Joseph Parsons11/22/2023 118-0524-524.5200

Vendor Joseph Parsons Total: 543.30

Vendor: Locaters International, Inc.

150.00Pre Employement Polygraph …Locaters International, Inc.11/18/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Locaters International, Inc. Total: 150.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624 mth lease 11.17.23-12.16.…McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…11/17/2023 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

51.00Black Tactical PantsMunicipal Emergency Service…12/14/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 51.00

Vendor: PC Construction Company

140,938.006200 MP WWTP ConstructionPC Construction Company11/27/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor PC Construction Company Total: 140,938.00

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors

900.00Western World Ins. CompanyPublic Risk Insurance Advisors10/27/2023 001-0511-511.4500

Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 900.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Hauling of Biosolids - Sludge …Rayco Funding & Developme…11/10/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

419,451.792024 Peterbilt Solid Waste T…Rush Truck Centers of Florida…10/24/2023 402-0534-534.6400

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 419,451.79

Vendor: Staples, Inc

69.16Black Ink HP 62Staples, Inc11/17/2023 001-0521-521.5100

79.991 office ChairStaples, Inc11/25/2023 001-0524-524.5100

29.89Duracell C Alkaline 12/pack B…Staples, Inc11/27/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 179.04

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

25.00604 E Moody (6)Sun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody (4)Sun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.00PD OfficeSun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

37.00Old City HallSun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman DrSun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …11/06/2023 001-0541-541.3400



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:31:09 PM Page 3 of 6

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Versey Lee CommunitySun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Edward Johnson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Municipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Joanne B King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …11/07/2023 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 577.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

135.88Front foor molding Vehicle 1…Terry Taylor Ford Company10/06/2023 001-0521-521.4620

589.23Brake repairs & Oil Change V…Terry Taylor Ford Company11/21/2023 001-0521-521.4620

602.29Oil change/ rear chocks/ Veh…Terry Taylor Ford Company11/21/2023 001-0521-521.4620

303.19Replace left wheel well, Mold…Terry Taylor Ford Company11/28/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 1,630.59

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - DecemberThe Gaboton Group, LLC11/30/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: The Mower Depot, Inc.

13,679.00Replacement Mower Parks &…The Mower Depot, Inc.11/21/2023 001-0572-572.6400

Vendor The Mower Depot, Inc. Total: 13,679.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

32.36Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 001-0541-541.5220

13.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.46Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 001-0572-572.5200

27.37Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 001-0572-572.5220

37.12Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 401-0533-533.5220

19.28Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 402-0534-534.5220

36.20Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/15/2023 404-0535-535.5220

32.58Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 001-0541-541.5220

13.87Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.47Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 001-0572-572.5200

106.39Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 001-0572-572.5220

37.37Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 401-0533-533.5220

19.41Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 402-0534-534.5220

36.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/22/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 455.11

Vendor: USAble Life

343.43USAble Life December 2023USAble Life12/01/2023 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 343.43

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

275.76Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0512-512.4100

40.39Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0513-513.4100

45.39Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0516-516.4100

2,255.06Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0521-521.4100

266.57Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0524-524.4100

122.64Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0541-541.4100

152.92Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0549-549.4100

193.69Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 001-0572-572.4100

460.67Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 401-0533-533.4100

193.31Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 402-0534-534.4100

403.14Service 10.14.23-11.13.23Verizon Wireless11/13/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 4,409.54

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00November legal feesVose Law Firm, LLP11/30/2023 001-0514-514.3102

500.00November legal feesVose Law Firm, LLP11/30/2023 001-0524-524.3100

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:31:09 PM Page 4 of 6

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

285.90Services through 10.31.23Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.11/10/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 285.90

Grand Total: 683,645.77



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:31:09 PM Page 5 of 6

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 77,743.43

118 - Building Dept. Fund 271.68

401 - WATER 4,422.45

402 - SOLID WASTE 424,468.40

404 - SEWER 176,739.81

Grand Total: 683,645.77

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,410.00

001-0511-511.4500 Insurance  Expense 900.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 1,008.00

001-0511-511.5200 Operating Supplies 46.39

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 275.76

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.39

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 45.39

001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 35,000.00

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic… 100.00

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 2,188.66

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 2,255.06

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 2,766.42

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 150.00

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 99.05

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 51.00

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Ex… 500.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 285.90

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 266.57

001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 79.99

001-0524-524.5200 Operating Supplies 271.62

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other T… 1,260.00

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 40.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 122.64

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 101.23

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 64.94

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option… 2,205.60

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.92

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 27.65

001-0562-562.3402 Humane Society Contract 2,134.00

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 352.00

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 193.69

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 42.93

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 133.76

001-0572-572.6400 Machinery/Equipment E… 13,679.00

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li… 343.43

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay… 1,149.44

118-0524-524.5200 Operating Supplies 271.68

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 42.50

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 460.67

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm… 2,533.47

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 1,218.03

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 134.49

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 33.29

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 4,784.61

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 193.31

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 38.69

402-0534-534.6400 Machinery & Equipment … 419,451.79

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 1,617.50

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 514.54



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08231 - FY 23/24 12.11.23 Warrant

12/4/2023 12:31:09 PM Page 6 of 6

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 474.63

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 132.64

404-0535-535.6200 Buildings 174,000.50

Grand Total: 683,645.77

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 474,645.27

City Hall Design 35,000.00
